
EU DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

Manufacturer: Name: PF Concept International Cooperatief U.A.

Address: Kabelweg 1

2371 DX Roelofarendsveen

The Netherlands

Product covered by this declaration (‘the product’):

Product number: 10080201 White / 10080237 Pearl / 10080255 Navy / 10080282 Grey

/ 10080290 Black

Description: Sydney Double Wall Mug

Image:

The product covered by this declaration is made of below materials:

Mug: stainless steel

Lid: RAS+RPP+silicone

Lid flap: polypropylene and stainless steel

Gasket: silicone

Handle: RPP

Straw: Tritan

The product meets the relevant requirements laid down in the legislation set out below:

— Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact

with food

— Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles

intended to come into contact with food

— Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into

contact with food (as amended)

— Council of Europe (Committee of Ministers) Resolution ResAP (2004) 4 on silicone products

intended to come into contact with foodstuffs

— Council of Europe (Committee of Ministers) Resolution CM/Res(2013)9 on metals and

alloys used in food contact materials and articles, EDQM Technical Guide

— REACH Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 — Annex XVII — Entry 51 & 52: Phthalates

— POP Regulation (EU) 2019/1021 — SCCP5



Information about the compliance of substances used that are subject to any restriction or

specification

Compliance with overall migration Overall migration is below 10 mg/dma under standard testing

limit conditions laid down in Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 (as

amended)

The product does not contain substances restricted by Specific Migration Limits (SMLs) according to

Annex I and Annex II of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011.

Information about the use of dual use additives

No dual use additives were used in the manufacture of this product restricted by Regulation (EC) No

1333/2008 (as amended) and Regulation (EC) No 1334/2008 (as amended) or their implementing

measures.

Conditions of use:

• Type(s) of food with which the product is intended to be put in contact:

— Clear drinks (water, clear fruit or vegetable juices of normal strength or concentrated, fruit

nectars, lemonades, syrups, infusions, coffee, tea, flavored water, liquid coffee extract)

— Cloudy drinks (juices and nectars containing fruit pulp, musts containing fruit pulp, liquid

chocolate)

— Milk and milk based drinks whole, partly dried and skimmed or partly skimmed

• Time and temperature and storage while in contact with food:

• Hot fill between >70 °C and <100°C, to be kept at room temperature or lower for 48 hours

The ratio of food contact surface area to volume used to establish the compliance of

the product

The compliance testing was done under conditions set out in Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 using

a surface to volume s/v contact ratio of 1.5dm2/1200g (main lid), 0.ldm2/1200g (swivel),

1.9dm2/1200g (main lid) and 0.ldm2/1200g (silicone).

Functional barrier

There is no functional barrier present.

2



Warning

Appropriate using conditions have to be applied when using the product. The product must not be used

in any medical device and/or pharmaceutical applications.

This statement and any information provided herein do not constitute a legally binding obligation for PF

Concept International Cooperatief U.A. and is provided for your guidance only. All information contained

in this document is given in good faith and is based on sources believed to be reliable and accurate at

the date of publication of this document, including our best current knowledge and understanding.

This statement expires 24 months after the date of issue or in case of regulatory changes before such

date. Please ask for a new confirmation, if needed.

The certificate is exclusively for our customers and respective competent authorities. It is not intended

for publication either in printed or electronic form (e.g. via Internet) by others. Thus, neither partial nor

full publication is allowed without written permission.

To the best of our knowledge, we confirm that above product does not contain any substance of very high concern (SVHC) meeting

the criteria in Article 57 and identified in accordance with Article 59(1) of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 concerning the Registration,

Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) in a concentration above 0,1% weight by weight (w/w). We refer to

the “Candidate List of substances of very high concern for Authorization” published by the European Chemicals Agency (ECHA) and

last amended on June 27th, 2024: https://echa.europa.eu/candidate-Iist-table

Signed for and on behalf of: PF Concept International Cooperatief U.A.

Place: Roelofarendsveen Date of issue: 24 July, 2024

Name: R. Oster

Function: Managing Director

Signature: PF Concept International Coöperatief U.A.

a Polyconcept company
Kabelweg 1, 2371 DX Roelofarendsveen
RO. Box 175, 2370 AD Roelofarendsveen

THE NETHERLANDS

3




